’
Y]1}1'1101.'9
A]b]]way

PUBLIC
COMMENT




y)\&
/4

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE CONTACT: Dan Rozek
October 17, 2024 630-241-6800 ext. 6392
drozek@getipass.com

ILLINOIS TOLLWAY NEWS

ILLINOIS TOLLWAY INVITES PUBLIC TO COMMENT ON TENTATIVE 2025 BUDGET
Balanced spending plan allocates more than $1.72 billion in annual revenue
and supports more than $1.15 billion for capital program

DOWNERS GROVE, IL — The lllinois Tollway introduced a balanced Tentative 2025 Budget
with $1.72 billion of revenue today that includes $470.6 million for annual maintenance and
operations on the 294-mile system and provides funds to support $1.15 billion in capital
spending, including funding for the 14th year of the agency’s 16-year Move lllinois capital
program.

“Tentative 2025 Budget provides a roadmap for the lllinois Tollway to meet its commitments to
support customer service, safety and security, and to improve efficiency and day-to-day
operations within a balanced spending plan, said lllinois Tollway Executive Director Cassaundra
Rouse. “We encourage the public to view the tentative budget and share their comments.”

As part of the lllinois Tollway’s 2025 Budget process, the general public is invited to visit the
lllinois Tollway’s website www.illinoistollway.com to review the Tentative 2025 Budget book or
view a recording of the presentation to the board. The public may also attend public hearings
on Monday, November 18, at 6 p.m. at LIUNA 999 McClintock Drive, Suite 300, Burr Ridge or
Thursday, November 21, at 1 p.m. at lllinois Tollway headquarters in Downers Grove.

In addition, written public comments also may be submitted online via the Tollway’s website
www.illinoistollway.com, emailed to info@getipass.com or mailed to the Department of
Stakeholder Engagement, 2700 Ogden Avenue, Downers Grove, IL 60515 by November 22.

After the Board of Directors has reviewed the public comments and any changes have been
incorporated, a final budget will be presented for approval by the Board at its December
meeting.

Tentative 2025 Budget

The Tentative 2025 Budget presented to the Tollway’s Board of Directors outlines a balanced
spending plan to support customer service, safety and security, and employee investments to
improve efficiency, as well as the implementation of the largest capital program in the agency’s
history. The proposed spending plan allocates more than $1.249 billion for direct funding and
debt service on capital investments, as well as $470.6 million for maintenance and operations.

“In 2024, the lllinois Tollway made significant progress toward fulfilling its promise to lllinois
drivers to provide systemwide improvements, as we reach the 78 percent complete mark for the
major projects outlined in the Move lllinois capital program,” said Illinois Tollway Board of
Directors Chairman Arnie Rivera. “In the coming year our engineers, construction crews and
support staff will continue to focus on completing road projects as the Tollway’s other
departments work to improve customer services for drivers on our 294-mile system.”

- more -


http://www.illinoistollway.com/
http://www.illinoistollway.com/
mailto:info@getipass.com

Tentative 2025 Budget — page 2

To support Tollway spending, the Tentative 2025 Budget includes a total $1.72 billion in
projected revenue, an increase of 4.2 percent over 2024. This includes $1.65 billion from tolls
and evasion recovery, including an annual commercial truck toll rate increase initially approved
by the Tollway Board in 2008. There is no toll increase planned for passenger vehicles which
has not increased since 2012.

The 2025 budgeted annual revenue also includes $55 million from investment income and $16
million from concessions and miscellaneous revenue. The Tollway also plans to issue $500
million in new bonds in 2025 to provide funding for capital program investments.

Overall, the 2025 Budget includes $470.6 million for maintenance and operations to support
activities and services that focus on serving the lllinois Tollway’s customers. This includes
Information Technology budget of $45.5 million to modernize processes, $63.2 million for the
Roadway Maintenance budget and $38.8 million budgeted for Security and Safety, including
funding for a service agreement with the lllinois State Police, as well as $98.2 million budgeted
for Operations and Business Systems departments to provide customer services support and
enhancements.

The Tentative 2025 Budget also supports the Tollway’s 2025 Capital Program that calls for
investing $1.15 billion in 2024 with $363.8 million budgeted for systemwide roadway and bridge
repairs to keep the existing Tollway system in good repair, as well as along with funding for key
projects including:

e $287.9 million to continue design and reconstruction work for the Central Tri-State Tollway
(1-294) Project.

e $412.6 million to continue planning and construction for the new 1-490 Tollway and new
interchanges connecting to the Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (1-90), Tri-State Tollway (I-
294), the lllinois Route 390 Tollway, as well as providing direct access in and out of O’Hare
International Airport as part of the Elgin O’Hare Western Access Project.

About Move lllinois

The lllinois Tollway’s 16-year Move lllinois capital program is improving mobility, relieving
congestion, reducing pollution, creating as many as 165,220 jobs and linking economies
throughout the region. The first 13 years of Move lllinois are on schedule and within budget,
delivering the new lllinois Route 390 Tollway and a rebuilt and widened Jane Addams Memorial
Tollway (1-90) with its new SmartRoad corridor, as well as a completed interchange connecting
the Tri-State Tollway (1-294) to 1-57. Progress continues on projects addressing the remaining
needs of the existing Tollway system, delivering the new 1-490 Tollway Project and
reconstruction of the Central Tri-State Tollway (I-294).

About the lllinois Tollway

The lllinois Tollway is a user-fee system that receives no state or federal funds for maintenance
and operations. The agency maintains and operates 294 miles of roadways in 12 counties in
Northern Illinois, including the Reagan Memorial Tollway (1-88), the Veterans Memorial Tollway
(1-355), the Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (I-90), the Tri-State Tollway (I-94/1-294/1-80) and
the Illinois Route 390 Tollway.

#HE#



(Chicago Tribune

Sold To:

lllinois Tollway - CU00398158
2700 Ogden Ave

Downers Grove,IL 60515-1703

Bill To:

Illinois Tollway - CU00398158
2700 Ogden Ave

Downers Grove,IL 60515-1703

Classified Advertising: 7711195
Purchase Order: ILLINOIS TOLLWAY TENTATIVE 202

Certificate of Publication:
State of lllinois - Cook

Chicago Tribune Media Group does hereby certify that it is the publisher of the Chicago Tribune. The
Chicago Tribune is a secular newspaper, has been continuously published Daily for more than fifty (50)
weeks prior to the first publication of the attached notice, is published in the City of Chicago, State of
Illinois, is of general circulation throughout that county and surrounding area, and is a newspaper as
defined by 715 IL CS 5/5.

This is to certify that a notice, a true copy of which is attached, was published 1 time(s) in the Chicago
Tribune, namely one time per week or on 1 successive weeks. The first publication of the notice was
made in the newspaper, dated and published on 10/19/2024, and the last publication of the notice was
made in the newspaper dated and published on 10/19/2024.

This notice was also placed on a statewide public notice website as required by 715 ILCS 5/2. 1.

On the following days, to-wit: Oct 19, 2024.

Executed at Chicago, lllinois on this

4th Day of November, 2024, by

Chicago Tribune Company

I
T

i
_J/

‘u V/

Jeremy Gates

Chicago Tribune - chicagotribune.com
160 N Stetson Avenue, Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 222-2222 - Fax: (312) 222-4014



(Chicago Tribune

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OMN
ILLINGIS TOLLWAY TENTATIVE 2025
BUDGET
The lllinois State Toll Highway Authority, an
instrumentality and administrative agency
of the State of Ilincis, will hold two public
hearings pursuant to 405 ILCS 10/23(F) onits

Tentative 2025 Budget:

mMonday, November 18, 2024, 6 p.m.

LILIMA

229 MeClintock Drive, Suite 300

Burr Ridge, IL 60527

Thursday, November 21, 2024, 1 p.m.

linois Tollway Headguarters

2700 Ogden Avenue, Downers Grove, 60515
These hearings are accessible to persons
with disabilities. Persons planning to attend
who will need a sign language interpreter or
ather similar accommodations should notify
the Tollway at &30-241-6800, extension
1101, or TTY B8BE-2&1-5112, at least one
wesk before the hearing.

The Nincis Tollway invites public comment
on the Tentative 2025 Budget. At the
hearings, persons may make oral or written
comments. Comments also may be emailed
o mailed to the addresses listed below or
submitted an the linois Tollway's website
illinoistallway.com . All comments must be
received no later than Movember 22, 2024.
Detailed information on the Tentative 2025
Budget, including a budget presentation,
may be wviewed on the llinois Tollway's
webhsite or may be requestad by contacting
the lllinois Tollway at:

linois Tolkway

2700 Ogden AvenLs

Downers Grove, IL 80515

&20-241-5800 ext. 1101

info@getipass. com

10719724 7711195

Chicago Tribune - chicagotribune.com
160 N Stetson Avenue, Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 222-2222 - Fax: (312) 222-4014



Y. .
lllinois Tollway Tentative 2025 Budget ]I!zIIOIS
Written Comments Summary /i

October 19, 2024 - November 22, 2024

Participation Totals

Number U.S. Mail Comments: 0

Number Emailed Comments: 0

U.S. Mail Comments

Name/Business Town Message Summary

None

Emailed Comments

Name/Business Email Address Message Summary

Original Emailed Messages

Tentative 2025 Budget — WRITTEN COMMENTS October 19, 2024 - November 22, 2024 Page 1




lllinois Tollway Tentative 2025 Budget
Public Hearing Summary

November 18, 2024, 6:00 p.m./ Burr Ridge

-
Y11.11'110115'
‘]bllway

Participation Totals

Number of People in Attendance: 0

ORAL COMMENTS

Name of Speaker: None

Town/business/elected position:

Overall synopsis:

Written Comments

Name/Business

Town

Message Summary

None

Tentative 2025 Budget — PUBLIC HEARING

November 13, 2023

Page 1



© 00 N o o~ w N PP

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

THE | LLINO S STATE TOLL AUTHORI TY
TENTATI VE BUDGET PUBLI C HEARI NG

999 Mcdintock Drive
Burr Ridge, IL

Monday, Novenber 18, 2024
6:00 p.m

PRESENT:

Cassaundra Rouse, Executive Director
Cathy WIllians, Chief Financial Oficer
Arnie Rivera, Board Chairmn

Jim Connol ly, Vice Chairman

Scott Paddock, Director

Kat hl een Pasul ka- Brown, CGeneral Counsel

Reported by: Ni cole M Cheney
CSR No. 084-004744



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024 Page

DI RECTOR ROUSE: So wel cone. Welcone to
today's public hearing on the Illinois Tollway's
Tentati ve 2025 Budget .

My nane i s Cassaundra Rouse, and |
amthe executive director at the Illinois Tollway.
It is ny pleasure to serve as host for this public
heari ng.

Thank you for taking the tine to
| earn about the Tollway's proposed budget for the
upcom ng fiscal year. And at the conclusion of our
presentation, we wll invite you to share your
f eedback with us.

If you wish to submt oral or
witten conmments related to the Tollway's Tentative
2025 Budget, please fill out a yellow card. |If you
prefer, you can enmail witten coments to us at
I nfo@eti pass. com

This neeting is being recorded by a
court reporter, and a full transcript wll be
provided to our board of directors and wll becone
part of the official public record.

Joining us today are Illinois Tollway
Director, Director Connolly, and al so our board

chairnan, Arnie Rivera.

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024 Page

In addition, Tollway staff in
attendance at the hearing includes representatives
fromour finance, engineering, |egal departnent,

I nformati on technol ogy, and stakehol der engagenent.

Qur budget introduction: The
I[1linois Tollway's Tentative 2025 Budget represents
our efforts to continually ensure we are investing
our customer's noney.

This is a bal anced budget t hat
denonstrates the Tollway's commtnent to serving
the transportation needs of Northern Illinois and
our 1.6 mllion daily drivers.

The business of the Illinois Tollway
I s noving people, goods, and services that support
our region's econony and conmmunities.

Thi s means we nust continue to nake
strategic investnents in infrastructure, safety,

t echnol ogy, and custoner service.

Most inportantly, we want to ensure
that the investnents we're nmaki ng today provide
| asting value for our custonmers into the future.

The Tentative 2025 Budget all ocates
revenue to support infrastructure with 1.249 billion

for direct funding and debt service on capital

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024 Page 4

I nvestnents, as well as 470.6 mllion for
mai nt enance and operati on.

This is a responsi bl e spendi ng pl an
that also will support the investnent of 1.15 billion
i n capital spending for 2025, funded by toll
revenues and bond proceeds for the 14th year of our
16-year Move Illinois Capital Program

So next, Cathy WIIlianms, our chief
financial officer, wll detail our proposed revenue
and spending plans in the Tentative 2025 Budget.

M5. WLLIAMS: Thank you, Cassaundra, and
good eveni ng.

My nane is Cathy Wllians, and I am
the chief financial officer for the Illinois
Tol | way.

Today | would like to present an
overview of the 2025 Tentative Budget. This budget
funds our operational needs, ensures the servicing
of Tollway's funds, and supports our ongoi ng capital
program now in its 14th year.

Preparation of the 2024 budget began
with initial staff work in July, but this
presentation marks the first formal step in setting

our budget up for the upcom ng year.

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024 Page 5

As part of this annual process, we
w |l welcome public comments on the budget in
Novenber. We will carefully review and consi der
this feedback, making any necessary revisions.

The final budget wll be presented
for approval at the Decenber Board neeting.

This is the first of two public
heari ngs scheduled. This hearing is taking pl ace
currently on Novenber 18th at 6:00 p.m at the
Laborers' International Union of North Anmerica here
in Burr R dge.

And the second hearing is set for
Thur sday, Novenber 21st, at the Tollway headquarters.

Public coments may be shared during
the hearing, nmailed, or submtted online via the
Tol lway's website at illinoistollway.comthrough
Novenber 22nd.

Key highlights of the 2025 budget
enconpass revenue projections show ng a steady
grom h at 4.2 percent above the 2024 forecast and
4.7 percent above the 2024 budget.

Operating costs show a nodest
4.3 percent increase, acconmopdating investnents in

technol ogy, as well as a commtnment to custoner

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024 Page

servi ce, roadway mai ntenance, safety and security,
and enpl oyee training and devel opnent.

Furthernore, we are naking a
substantial capital investnent of nearly 1.1 billion
in the Tollway's infrastructure as part of the Mve
Il1linois Program which will be in its 14th year.

Revenue, net of evaded tolls is
estimated to total 1,558,000,000 in 2024 and
1,648, 000,000 in 2025, a 5.8 percent increase over
the 2024 forecast and a 4.4 percent increase over
t he 2024 budget.

Addi tional Iy, our budget incorporates
71 mllion frominvestnent incone, concessions, and
m scel | aneous revenue.

It's inportant to note that over
70 percent of our revenue is allocated to support
i nfrastructure investnents. 471 mllion would be
directed to the operating account, 537 mllion
woul d be earnmarked for debt service costs, and
712 million would be allocated to the capital
accounts, which includes a 198 mllion deposit to
the renewal and repl acenent account, as recomended
by the consul ti ng engi neer.

This conbined with the i ssuance of

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N NN B B R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024 Page 7

500 mllion in bonds for the year 2025 wi || support
our capital program

The Tol |l way's operating budget is
primarily focused on inproving the experiences of
our custoners, roadway maintenance, new technol ogy,
and enpl oyees.

The Tollway's operating budget is
primarily focused on inproving the experiences of
our custoners and roadway mai ntenance. W have

about 1.6 mllion drivers each day, wth an average
of 2.6 mllion daily toll transactions.

Qur 2025 operating and capital
budget includes 204 mllion for business systens
and services supporting custoner and tolling
t echnol ogy.

Cust oner service accounts for nearly
30 percent of the operating budget.

The budget provides for 63 mllion
to support roadway mai ntenance and providing a safe
nmeans of travel and a great driving experience for
Tol | way cust oners.

The budget provides 110 mllion to
support new technol ogy to provide the Tollway with

the essential resources for a systeminplenmentation

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024 Page 8

and the enhanced integration of business and
enterprise resource planning processes.

The budget al so supports prograns for
Tol | way enpl oyees and i ncl udes enhanced wel | ness and
activities that support enpl oyee grow h and
devel opnent, as well as safety training, which can
hel p reduce injuries and operating costs in the |ong
term

As previously stated, the 2025 budget
is 470 mllion, a 4.3 percent increase in operating
costs, which accommodat es sone of the follow ng
key categori es:

Sal ary and wages i ncreased by
3.3 mllion, or 3.1 percent, over the 2024 budget,
primarily due to adjustnents to contractual
I ncreases offset by omtting 60 positions
el i m nat ed.

Credit card fees and bank charges
i ncreased by 4.7 mllion, or 12.9 percent, based on
projected increase in total transactions. All
ot her contractual services increased by 5.4 mllion,
or 4.4 percent, primarily driven by increases in
customer service expenses.

G oup insurance increased by 804, 000,

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N NN B B R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024 Page 9

or 2.4 percent, due to clainms -- due to clains
experi ence.

O her post enpl oynent benefits
I ncreased by 913,000, or 10 percent, due to rate
| ncreases.

O fice equi pnent mai nt enance i ncreased
by 962,000 due to the data center relocation
project, enhancenents to nultiple interfaces, and
t he mai ntenance of the toll collection system

And lastly, all other insurance
i ncreased by 1.3 mllion due to projected rate
I ncreases in the insurance market for property and
liability insurance.

The Tollway has 6.8 billion of bonds
outstanding in January 2025. 500 mllion is
expected to be issued in 2025 to support the Myve
[11inois Program

537 mllion of revenue wll be used
for debt service transfers to fund the paynent of
principal and interest.

Qur net revenue, after operating
costs, wll provide debt service coverage of over
2.38 tinmes in 2024 and 2.27 tinmes in 2025,

denonstrating our financial stability.

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024

Move Illinois Capital Program summary:

I n 2024, the Tollway budget ed
1, 397,000,000 for the Move Illinois Programand is
currently forecasted to spend 1, 037, 000, 000.

For 2025, the Move Illinois Program
expenditures are expected to be 1, 147, 000, 000,
funding the 14th year of the Mwve Illinois Program
an increase of 111 mllion over the 2024 forecasted
expendi t ures.

This funding includes 681 mllion
for existing system needs focused on the Tri-State
and systemm de i nprovenents, and slightly over
466 mllion focused on system expansion, including
El gin O Hare.

Key projects include -- for 2025
i nclude 288 mlIlion for the Central Tri-State for
conti nued reconstruction and w deni ng of roadway
and continued reconstruction of the interchange at
| -290/1 - 88.

413 mllion wll be spent on the
El gin-O Hare to conti nue repl acenent of the
At -G ade Crossing at the Union Pacific Railroad,
with a new bridge over Franklin Avenue, Canadi an

Pacific Railroad' s Bensenville Yard and Metra Rail,

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586

Page 10



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N NN B B R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024

Page 11

as well as construction of a new |-490 bridge
Cr ossi ng.

Construction will also continue in
2024 -- excuse ne -- 2025 on ongoi ng work for the
| -490 Tol I way i nterchanges connecting the Tri-State
Tol | way, the Jane Addans Menorial Tollway, and the
I11inois Route 390 Tol | way.

364 mllion systemm de is budgeted
for schedul ed bridge and pavenent repairs and
facility inprovenent, as well as investnents in
technol ogy, infrastructure, fleet, and other
systemm de needs.

7.5 mllion is allocated to the
Veterans Bridge -- excuse ne -- Veterans Menori al
to begin mai ntenance and repairs on the Des Pl aines
Ri ver Bri dge.

And lastly, 20.1 mllion will be
expended in 2025 for the reconstruction of York
Road Bridge pavenent repairs between Illinois
Route 251 and Illinois Route 56, as well as bridge
repairs over the Union Pacific Railroad.

In summary, the Tollway's budget is
consistent with the long-term financial plan.

This is the 14th year of the Myve

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024

Page 12

I[1linois Program wth projected expenditures of
1.1 billion.

Operating costs show a nodest
I ncrease and i s consistent wth | ong-term goal s,
while maintaining over 2.2 tinmes in debt service
cover age.

Thank you for your attention.

"Il turn it back over to the
executive director.

DI RECTOR ROUSE: Thank you so nuch, Cathy.

W will now open the floor for
publ i c conment.

Anyone here who would like to submt
witten or spoken comments about the Tentative 2025
Budget may fill out a yellow card and return it to
Tol | way staff.

Pl ease note that we will not be
respondi ng to questions during the public coment
peri od today.

W are here to hear your feedback to
our Tentative 2025 Budget and add your comments to
the official public record.

W ask that you please |limt your

remarks to three mnutes so everyone has a chance

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024 Page 13
to be heard.

In addition, all witten and enmuil
coments wll be entered into the public record and

shared with our Board of Directors, along with the
transcript of today's public comments.

Pl ease renenber that today's topic
Is the Tollway's Tentative 2025 Budget.

I f you have questions on ot her
Tol | way-rel ated subjects, please fill out a blue
card and return it to a Tollway staff nenber. A
Tol l way representative will contact you in response
to your question.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Now, those who signed up to speak
w |l be called.

Seeing that no one has submtted a
request to speak, we will bring this public hearing
to a cl ose.

If you did not submit a comment
today, we will continue to accept public coment
t hrough Novenber 22nd. Comments can be emailed to
us at info@etipass.com

| want to thank you for all

attending. | want to thank our directors, Director

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N NN B B R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024

Page 14

Connolly and Director Scott Paddock, who attended,
as well as the chairman, Arnie R vera.

Thank you to the Tollway staff from
the various departnents of finance, engineering,
| egal , information technol ogy, and stakehol der
engagenent .

We appreciate your input and val ue
your use of the Illinois Tollway system

And this will conclude our public
hearing for today. Thank you.

(The proceedi ngs were adj our ned

at 6:14 p.m)

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N o o~ w N PP

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024

Page 15

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

I, Nicole M Cheney, do hereby certify that
reported in shorthand the proceedi ngs of said
heari ng as appears from ny stenographic notes so

taken and transcri bed under ny direction.

| N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto set ny
hand and affixed ny seal of office at Chicago,

Illinois, this 19th day of Novenber 2024.

“I1linois CSR No. 084- oo(744>

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024

| ndex:

1 3
1,037,000,000 10:4 3.1 8:14
1,147,000,000 10:6 3.3 8:14
1,397,000,000 10:3 30 7:17
1,558,000,000 6:8 364 11:8
1,648,000,000 6:9 390 11:7
1.1 6:412:2
1.15 44 4
1.249 3:23 4.2 5:20
1.3 9:11 4.3 5:23 8:10
1.5 7:10 4.4 6:10 8:22
1.6 3:12 4.7 5:218:19
10 94 413 10:20
110 7:22 466 10:13
111 10:8 470 8:10
12.9 8:19 470.6 4:1
14th 4:6,20 6:6 10:7 11:24 471 6:17
16-year 4.7
18th 5:9 5
198 6:21 5.4 8:21

5 5.8 6:9

500 7:19:15

2.2 125 537 6:18 9:18
2.27 9:23 56 11:20
2.38 9:23
24 91 6
2.6 711 6.8 9:14
20.1 11:17 60 8:16
2024 4:215:20,21 6:8,10,11 8:14 63 7:18
9:2310:2,8 11:4
2025 2:3,15 3:6,22 4:5,10,17 5:18 681 10:10
6:9 7:1,12 8:9 9:15,16,23 10:5,15 6:00 5:9
11:4,18 12:14,21 13:7 6:14 14:12
204 7:13
21st 5:13 7
22nd 5:17 13:21 75 11-13
251 11:20 70 6:16
288 10:16

1, 037, 000, 000—-back

71 6:13
712 6:20

8
804,000 8:24

9
913,000 9:4
962,000 9:7

A

accept 13:20
accommodates 8:11
accommodating 5:23
account 6:18,22
accounts 6:217:16
activities 8:5

add 12:21

Addams 11:6
addition 3:113:2
Additionally 6:12
adjourned 14:11
adjustments 8:15
allocated 6:16,20 11:13
America 5:10
annual 5:1
approval 5:6

Arnie 2:24 14:2
At-grade 10:22
attendance 3:2
attended 14:1
attending 13:24
attention 12:7
Avenue 10:23

average 7:10

back 12:8

Ul aub Bowen & Associ ates, |nc.

312-781- 9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024

| ndex:

balanced 3:9

bank 8:18

based 8:19

began 4:21

begin 11:15

benefits 9:3

Bensenville 10:24

billion 3:23 4:46:4 9:14 12:2
blue 13:9

board 2:20,23 5:6 13:4
bond 4:6

bonds 7:19:14

bridge 10:2311:1,9,14,16,19,20
bring 13:17

budget 2:3,9,15 3:5,6,9 4:10,17,
21,24 5:2,5,18,21 6:11,12 7:3,7,13,
17,18,22 8:9,14 11:22 12:15,21
13:7

Budget allocates 3:22
budget also 8:3
budgeted 10:211:8
Burr 5:11

business 3:137:138:1

C

called 13:15
Canadian 10:23

capital 3:24 4:5,7,19 6:4,20 7:2,12
10:1

card 2:158:18 12:15 13:10
carefully 5:3
Cassaundra 2:4 4:11
categories 8:12

Cathy 4:8,1312:10
center 97

Central 10:16

chairman 2:24 14:2
chance 12:24

charges 8:18

chief 4:8,14

claims 9:1

close 13:18

collection 9:9

combined 6:24

comment 12:12,18 13:19,20

comments 2:14,16 5:2,14 12:14,
2113:3,5,21

commitment 3:10 5:24
communities 3:15
concessions 6:13

conclude 14:9

conclusion 2:10
connecting 11:5

Connolly 2:2314:1
consistent 11:2312:4
construction 11:1,3
consulting 6:23

contact 13:11

continually 3:7

continue 3:16 10:21 11:3 13:20
continued 10:17,18
contractual 8:15,21
cooperation 13:13

costs 5:226:198:7,11 9:22 12:3
court 2:19

coverage 9:22 12:6

Credit 8:18

crossing 10:22 11:2
customer 3:18 5:24 7:14,16 8:23
customer's 3:8

customers 3:21 7:5,9,21

D

daily 3:127:11

data 9:7

day 7:10

debt 3:24 6:19 9:19,22 12:5

December 5:6
demonstrates 3:10
demonstrating 9:24
department 3:3
departments 14:4
deposit 6:21

Des 11:15

detail 4:9
development 6:28:6
direct 3:24
directed 6:18

director 2:1,5,2312:9,10 13:24

14:1

directors 2:2013:4,24
driven 8:22

drivers 3:127:10
driving 7:20

due 8:159:1,4,7,11

bal anced—ensur e

E

earmarked 6:19
economy 3:15
efforts 3:7

Elgin 10:14
Elgin-o'hare 10:21
eliminated 8:17
email 2:16 13:2
emailed 13:21
employee 6:28:5
employees 7:6 8:4
employment 9:3
encompass 5:19
engagement 3:4 14:6
engineer 6:23
engineering 3:3 14:4
enhanced 8:1,4
enhancements 9:8

ensure 3:7,19

Ur |l aub Bowen & Associ at es,

I nc.

312-781- 9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024

| ndex: ensures—key

ensures 4:18
entered 13:3
enterprise 8:2
equipment 9:6
essential 7:24
estimated 6:8
evaded 6:7
evening 4:12
excuse 11:4,14
executive 2:512:9
existing 10:11
expansion 10:13
expected 9:16 10:6
expended 11:18
expenditures 10:6,9 12:1
expenses 8:23
experience 7:20 9:2

experiences 7:4,8

F

facility 11:10
feedback 2:125:412:20
fees 8:18

fill 2:1512:1513:9

final 5:5

finance 3:3 14:4
financial 4:9,14 9:24 11:23
fiscal 2:10

fleet 11:11

floor 12:11

focused 7:4,810:11,13
forecast 5:206:10
forecasted 10:4,8
formal 4:23

Franklin 10:23

full 2:19

fund 9:19

funded 45

funding 3:24 10:7,10
funds 4:18,19
future 3:21

goals 12:4
good 4:12
goods 3:14
great 7:20
Group 8:24
growth 5:20 8:5

H

headquarters 5:13
hear 12:20
heard 13:1

hearing 2:2,7 3:25:8,12,15 13:17
14:10

hearings 5:8
highlights 5:18
host 2:6

[-290/1-88 10:19
[-490 11:1,5

lllinois 2:2,5,22 3:6,11,13 4:7,14
6:6 9:17 10:1,3,5,7 11:7,19,20 12:1
14:8

illinoistollway.com 5:16
implementation 7:24
important 6:15

importantly 3:19
improvement 11:10
improvements 10:12
improving 7:4,8

include 10:15,16

includes 3:26:217:13 8:4 10:10
including 10:13

income 6:13
incorporates 6:12

increase 5:236:9,10 8:10,20 10:8
12:4

increased 8:13,19,21,24 9:4,6,11
increases 8:16,22 9:5,12
info@getipass.com. 2:17 13:22
information 3:4 145

infrastructure 3:17,23 6:5,17
11:11

initial 4:22

injuries 8:7

input 14:7
insurance 8:24 9:10,12,13
integration 8:1
interchange 10:18
interchanges 11:5
interest 9:20
interfaces 9:8
International 5:10
introduction 3:5
investing 3:7
investment 4:4 6:4,13

investments 3:17,20 4:1 5:23
6:17 11:10

invite 2:11

issuance 6:24

issued 9:16

J
Jane 11:6
January 9:15
Joining 2:22
July 4:22

K

key 5:18 8:12 10:15

Ul aub Bowen & Associ ates, |nc.

312-781- 9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

| ndex:

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024

Laborers' —questi ons

Laborers' 5:10
lasting 3:21

lastly 9:10 11:17
learn 2:9

legal 3:314:5
liability 9:13

limit 12:23

long 8:7

long-term 11:23 12:4

net 6:7 9:21

North 5:10

Northern 3:11

note 6:15 12:17

November 5:3,9,13,17 13:21

@)

M

mailed 5:15
maintaining 12:5

maintenance 4:2 6:1 7:5,9,19 9:6,
911:15

make 3:16
making 3:20 5:4 6:3
market 9:12
marks 4:23
means 3:16 7:20
meeting 2:18 5:6
member 13:10
Memorial 11:6,14
Metra 10:24

million 3:12 4:1 6:13,17,18,20,21
7:1,10,11,13,18,22 8:10,14,19,21
9:11,15,18 10:8,10,13,16,20 11:8,
13,17

minutes 12:24

miscellaneous 6:14

modest 5:22 12:3

money 3:8

Move 4:7 6:59:16 10:1,3,5,7 11:24
moving 3:14

multiple 9:8

O'HARE 10:14
Office 9:6

officer 4:9,14
official 2:21 12:22
offset 8:16
omitting 8:16
ongoing 4:1911:4
online 5:15

open 12:11

operating 5:226:18 7:3,7,12,17
8:7,10 9:21 12:3

operation 4:2
operational 4:18
oral 2:13
outstanding 9:15

overview 4:17

p.m. 5:9 14:12
Pacific 10:22,24 11:21
Paddock 14:1

part 2:215:16:5
pavement 11:9,19
payment 9:19
people 3:14

percent 5:20,21,23 6:9,10,16 7:17
8:10,14,19,22 9:1,4

period 12:19
place 5:8

Plaines 11:15

plan 4:311:23
planning 8:2

plans 4:10

pleasure 2:6
positions 8:16

post 9:3

prefer 2:16
Preparation 4:21
present 4:16
presentation 2:11 4:23
presented 5:5
previously 8:9
primarily 7:4,8 8:15,22
principal 9:20
proceedings 14:11
proceeds 4:6
process 5:1
processes 8:2

program 4:7,20 6:6 7:2 9:17 10:1,
3,5,712:1

programs 8:3

project 9:8

projected 8:209:11 12:1
projections 5:19
projects 10:15
property 9:12
proposed 2:94:9
provide 3:20 7:23 9:22
provided 2:20
providing 7:19

public 2:2,6,215:2,7,14 12:12,18,
22 13:3,5,17,20 14:9

Q

guestion 13:12
guestions 12:18 13:8

Ur |l aub Bowen & Associ at es,

Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024

| ndex: Rail-transcri pt

Rail 10:24

Railroad 10:22 11:21
Railroad's 10:24
rate 9:4,11
recommended 6:22
reconstruction 10:17,18 11:18
record 2:2112:2213:3
recorded 2:18
reduce 8:7

region's 3:15

related 2:14
relocation 9:7
remarks 12:24
remember 13:6
renewal 6:22

repairs 11:9,15,19,21
replacement 6:22 10:21
reporter 2:19
representative 13:11
representatives 3:2
represents 3:6
request 13:17
resource 8:2
resources 7:24
responding 12:18
response 13:11
responsible 4:3
return 12:1513:10

revenue 3:23 4:95:19 6:7,14,16
9:18,21

revenues 4:6
review 5:3
revisions 5:4
Ridge 5:11
River 11:16
Rivera 2:24 14:2

Road 11:19

roadway 6:17:5,9,19 10:17
Rouse 2:1,412:10

Route 11:7,20

safe 7:19

safety 3:176:18:6
Salary 8:13
scheduled 5:8 11:9
Scott 14:1
security 6:1
serve 2:6

service 3:18,24 6:1,19 7:16 8:23
9:19,22 12:5

services 3:14 7:14 8:21
servicing 4:18
serving 3:10

set 5:12

setting 4:23

share 2:11

shared 5:14 13:4
show 5:2212:3
showing 5:19
signed 13:14
slightly 10:12
speak 13:14,17
spend 10:4
spending 4:3,5,10
spent 10:20
spoken 12:14
stability 9:24

staff 3:14:2212:16 13:10 14:3
stakeholder 3:4 14:5
stated 8:9

steady 5:19

step 4:23

strategic 3:17

subjects 13:9

submit 2:13 12:13 13:19
submitted 5:1513:16
substantial 6:4
summary 10:1 11:22

support 3:14,23 4:4 6:16 7:1,19,23
8:59:16

supporting 7:14

supports 4:19 8:3

system 7:24 9:910:11,13 14:8
systems 7:13

systemwide 10:12 11:8,12

T

taking 2:85:8

technology 3:4,18 5:24 7:5,15,23
11:11 145

Tentative 2:3,14 3:6,22 4:10,17
12:14,21 13:7

term 88
Thursday 5:13
time 2:8
times 9:2312:5

today 2:223:20 4:16 12:19 13:20
14:10

today's 2:213:5,6
toll 4:57:119:9
tolling 7:14

tolls 6:7

Tollway 2:5,22 3:1,13 4:155:13
7:21,23 8:4 9:14 10:2 11:5,6,7
12:16 13:10,11 14:3,8

Tollway's 2:2,9,14 3:6,10 4:19
5:16 6:5 7:3,7 11:22 13:7

Tollway-related 13:9
topic 13:6

total 6:88:20

training 6:28:6
transactions 7:11 8:20
transcript 2:19 13:5

Ur |l aub Bowen & Associ at es,

Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/18/2024

| ndex:

t ransf er s=Yor k

transfers 9:19
transportation 3:11
travel 7:20

Tri-state 10:11,16 11:5
turn 12:8

U

Union 5:10 10:22 11:21
upcoming 2:10 4:24

\Y
Veterans 11:14

w
wages 8:13
website 5:16

wellness 8:4

widening 10:17
Williams 4:8,11,13

work 4:2211:4

written 2:14,16 12:14 13:2

Y

Yard 10:24

year 2:104:6,20,24 6:6 7:1 10:7
11:24

yellow 2:1512:15
York 11:18

Url aub Bowen & Associ at es,

I nc.

312-781- 9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

lllinois Tollway Tentative 2025 Budget
Public Hearing Summary

November 21, 2024, 1:00 p.m./ lllinois Tollway Board Room

-
Y11.11'110115'
‘]bllway

Participation Totals

Number of People in Attendance: 0

ORAL COMMENTS

Name of Speaker: None

Town/business/elected position:

Overall synopsis:

Written Comments

Name/Business Town

Message Summary

None

Tentative 2025 Budget — PUBLIC HEARING

November 13, 2023

Page 1



© 00 N o o~ w N PP

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

THE | LLINO S STATE TOLL AUTHORI TY
TENTATI VE BUDGET PUBLI C HEARI NG

2700 West (Ogden Avenue
Downers Gove, |IL

Thur sday, Novenber 21, 2024
1:00 p.m

PRESENT:

Cassaundra Rouse, Executive Director
Cathy WIllians, Chief Financial Oficer
Arnie R vera, Board Chairnman

Reported by: Ni cole M Cheney
CSR No. 084-004744



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024 Page 2

DI RECTOR ROUSE: (Good afternoon. 1'd like to
wel cone you to today's public hearing on the
[1Tinois Tollway's Tentative 2025 Budget .

My nane i s Cassaundra Rouse, and |
amthe executive director at the Illinois Tollway.
It is ny pleasure to serve as host for this public
heari ng.

Thank you for taking the tine to
| earn about the Tollway's proposed budget for the
upcom ng fiscal year. At the conclusion of our
presentation, we wll invite you to share your
f eedback with us.

And if you wish to submt oral or
witten conmments related to the Tollway's Tentative
2025 Budget, please fill out a yellow card. And if
you prefer, you can also enmail witten coments to
us at info@etipass.com

This neeting is being recorded by a
court reporter, and a full transcript wll be
provided to our board of directors and wll becone
part of the official public record.

Now, joining us today, our Illinois
Tol I way Chai rman Arni e Rivera.

And | also would |ike to note that

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024 Page

we have Tol lway staff in attendance at this hearing
whi ch i ncludes representatives fromour finance,
engi neering, legal, information technol ogy, and

st akehol der engagenent groups.

So let's nove on to the introduction
of the budget.

The Tollway's Tentative 2025 Budget
represents our efforts to continually ensure we are
i nvesting our custoner's noney.

This is a bal anced budget that
denonstrates the Tollway's comm tnent to serving
the transportati on needs of Northern Illinois and
our 1.6 mllion daily drivers.

The business of the Illinois Tollway
I s nmovi ng peopl e, goods, and services that support
our region's econony and comunities.

What this nmeans is we nust continue
to make strategic investnents in infrastructure,
safety, technol ogy, and custoner service.

Most inportantly, we want to ensure
that the investnents we're nmaki ng today provide
| asting value for our custoners into the future.

The Tentative 2025 Budget all ocates

revenue to support infrastructure with

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024 Page 4

1.249 billion for direct funding and debt service
on capital investnents, as well as 470.6 mllion
for mai ntenance and operati ons.

This is a responsi bl e spending plan
that also will support the investnent of
1.15 billion in capital spending for 2025, funded
by toll revenues and bond proceeds for the 14th
year of our 16-year Myve Illinois Capital Program

Next, Cathy WIIlians, our chief
financial officer, wll detail our proposed revenue
and spending plans in the tentative 2025 budget.

M5. WLLIAMS: (Good afternoon. M nane is
Cathy Wllianms, and | amthe chief financial
officer for the Illinois Tollway.

Today | would like to present an
overview of the 2025 tentative budget. This budget
funds our operational needs, insures the servicing
of the Tollway's bonds, and supports our ongoi ng
capital program nowin its 14th year.

Preparation of the 2025 budget began
wthinitial staff work in July, but this
presentation marks the first formal step in setting
our budget for the upcom ng year.

As part of this annual process, we

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024 Page 5

w |l welconme public cormments on the budget in
Novenber. We will carefully review and consi der
this feedback, making any necessary revisions.

The final budget will be presented
for approval at the Decenber board neeting.

This is the second of two public
hearings. An initial hearing was held on Monday,
Novenber 18th, at the Laborers' International Union
of North Anmerica in Burr R dge. And today,

Novenber 21st, is our final hearing here at Tol |l way
headquarters.

Public coments may be shared during
the hearing, mailed, or submtted online via the
Tol lway's website at illinoistollway.comthrough
Novenber 22nd.

Key highlights of the 2025 budget
enconpass revenue projections show ng steady growh
at 4.2 percent above the 2024 forecast and
4.7 percent above the 2024 budget.

Qperating costs show a nodest
4.3 increase, accommodating investnents in
technol ogy, as well as a commtnment to custoner
servi ce, roadway mai ntenance, safety and security,

and enpl oyee training and devel opnent.

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024 Page 6

Furthernore, we are neking a

substantial capital investnent of nearly

1.1 billion in the Tollway's infrastructure as part
of the Move Illinois Program which wll be inits
14t h year.

Revenue, net of evaded tolls, is
estimated to total 1,558,000,000 in 2024 and
1, 648, 000, 000 i n 2025, a 5.8 percent increase over
the 2024 forecast, and a 4.4 percent increase over
t he 2024 budget.

Addi tional ly, our budget
I ncorporates 71 mllion froman investnent incone,
concessi ons, and m scel | aneous revenue.

It is inportant to note that over
72 percent of our revenue is allocated to support
i nfrastructure investnents. 471 mllion wll be
directed to the operating account, 537 mllion wll
be earmarked for debt service costs, and 712
mllion wll be allocated to the capital account,
which includes a 198 mllion deposit to the renewal
and repl acenent account, as recommended by the
consul ti ng engi neer.

This, conbined with the issuance of

500 mllion in bonds for the year of 2025, wll

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N NN B B R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024 Page 7

support our capital program

The Tol |l way' s operating budget is
primarily focused on inproving the experiences of
our custoners, roadway nai ntenance, new technol ogy,
and enpl oyees.

The Tol lway's operating budget is
primarily focused on inproving the experiences of
our custoners in roadway mai ntenance. W have

about 1.6 mllion drivers each day, wth an average
of 2.6 mllion daily toll transactions.

Qur 2025 operating and capital
budget includes 204 mllion for business systens
and services supporting custoners and tolling
t echnol ogy.

Custoner service accounts for nearly
30 percent of the operating budget.

The budget al so provides 63 mllion
to support roadway mai ntenance and providing a safe
neans of travel and a great driving experience for
Tol | way cust oners.

The budget provides 110 mllion to
support new technology to provide the Tollway wth
the essential resources for systeminpl enentation

and enhanced integration of business and enterprise

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024 Page

resource planni ng processes.

The budget al so supports prograns
for Tollway enployees and incl udes enhanced
wel | ness and activities that support enployee
grow h and devel opnent, as well as safety training,
whi ch can hel p reduce injuries and operating costs
in the long term

As stated previously, the 2025
budget is 470 mllion, a 4.3 percent increase in
operating costs, which accommpdates sone of the
foll om ng key categori es:

Sal ary and wages i ncreased by
3.3 mllion, or 3.1 percent, over the 2024 budget,
primarily due to adjustnents for contractual
I ncreases, offset by a net 60 positions elim nated.

Credit card fees and bank charges
i ncreased by 4.7 mllion, or 12.9 percent, based on
projected increase in toll transactions.

Al'l other contractual services
i ncreased by 5.4 mllion, or 4.4 percent, primarily
driven by increases in custoner service expenses.

G oup insurance increased by
804, 000, or 2.4 percent, due to | ower clains

experienced -- or increased clains experienced.

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024 Page 9

O her post enpl oynent benefits
I ncreased by 913,000, or 10 percent, due to rate
| ncr eases.
O fice equi pment nmai nt enance
I ncreased by 962,000 due to the data center
rel ocation project, enhancenents to nultiple

i nterfaces, and nmai ntenance of the toll collection

system

Al |l other insurance increased by
1.3 mllion to projected rate increases -- excuse
nme -- due to projected rate increases in the

I nsurance market for property and liability
I nsur ance.

The Tollway will have 6.8 billion in
bonds outstanding in January 2025. 500 mllion is
expected to be issued in 2025 to support the Myve
[11inois Program

537 mllion of revenue wll be used
for debt service transfers to fund the paynent of
principal and interest.

Qur revenue, after operating costs,
wi || provide debt service coverage of over 2.38
times in 2024 and 2.7 tinmes in 2025, denonstrating

our financial stability.

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024

Page 10

Move IIlinois Capital Program
sunmary: I n 2024, the Tol | way budget ed
1, 397,000,000 for the Move Illinois Programand is
currently forecasted to spend 1, 037, 000, 000.

For 2025, the Move Illinois Program
expenditures are expected to be 1, 147, 000, 000,
funding the 14th year of the Mwve Illinois Program
an increase of 111 mllion over 2024 forecasted
expendi t ures.

The funding includes 681 mllion
for existing system needs focused on the Tri-State
and systemm de i nprovenents, and slightly over
466 mllion focused on system expansion, including
El gi n- O Har e.

Key projects for 2025 incl ude
288 mllion on the Central Tri-State for continued
reconstruction and w deni ng of roadway, and
continued reconstruction on the interchange at
| -290/1 - 88.

413 mllion wll be spent on the
El gin-O Hare to continue replacenent of at-grade
crossing at the Union Pacific Railroad, with a new
bri dge over Franklin Avenue, Canadian Pacific

Rai |l road's Bensenville yard, and Metra Rail, as

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586


http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024

Page 11

wel | as construction of a new |-490 bridge crossing.

Construction will also continue on
the 2024 -- excuse ne. Construction will also
continue in 2025 on ongoi ng work for the 1-490
Tol Il way i nterchanges connecting to the Tri-State
Tol | way, the Jane Addans Menorial Tollway, and the
I11inois Route 390 Tol | way.

364 mllion in systemmde is
budget ed for schedul ed bridge pavenent repairs and
facility inprovenents as well as investnents in
technol ogy infrastructure, fleet, and other
systemm de needs.

7.5 mllionis allocated to the
Vet erans Menorial to begin maintenance and repairs
on the Des Plaines River Bridge.

And lastly, 20.1 mllion will be
expended in 2025 for reconstruction of York Road
Bri dge pavenent repairs between Illinois Route 251
and Illinois Route 56, as well as bridge repairs
over the Union Pacific Railroad.

In summary, the Tollway's budget is
consistent with the long-termfinancial plan.

This is the 14th year of the Mve

I1linois Program and protected expenditures are

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024

Page 12

1.1 billion.

And our operating costs show a
nodest decrease that is consistent wwth the | ong-
termgoals, while maintaining 2.2 tinmes debt
cover age.

Thank you.

And I'Il turn it back over to our
executive director.

DI RECTOR ROUSE: Thank you very nuch, Cathy.

So at this tine, we wll now open
the floor for public comment.

Anyone here who would like to submt
witten or spoken comments about the tentative 2025
budget may fill out a yellow card and return it to
Tol | way staff.

Pl ease note that we will not be
respondi ng to questions during the public coment
peri od today.

W are here to hear your feedback to
our tentative 2025 budget and add your conmment to
the official public record.

We ask that you please limt your
remarks to three mnutes so everyone has a chance

to be heard.

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024

Page 13

In addition, all witten and emil
coments wll be entered into the official public
record and shared with our board of directors,
along with a transcript of today's public coments.

Pl ease renenber that today's topic
Is the Tollway's Tentative 2025 Budget.

I f you have questions on ot her
Tol | way-rel ated subjects, please fill out a blue
card and return it to a Tollway staff nenber. A
Tol l way representative will contact you in response
to your question.

Thank you very nuch for your
cooper ati on.

Now, those who signed up to speak
wll be called at this tine.

So as | |look around the room 1'm
seeing that no one has submtted a request to
speak.

As such, we will bring this public
hearing to a cl ose.

If you did not submt a comment
t oday, however, but you still desire to do so, we
wi Il continue to accept public coment through

Novenmber 2022 -- so that is Novenber 22nd.

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N PP

N N N NN B PR R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0 N O 0o M W N L O

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024

Page 14

So comments can be enmiled to us at
I nfo@eti pass. com

| want to thank you all for
attendi ng today's neeting. W appreciate your
| nput and val ue your use of the Illinois Tollway
system

Thank you.

(The proceedi ngs were adj our ned

at 1:15 p.m)

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

© 00 N o o~ w N PP

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024

Page 15

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

I, Nicole M Cheney, do hereby certify that
reported in shorthand the proceedi ngs of said
heari ng as appears from ny stenographic notes so

taken and transcri bed under ny direction.

| N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto set ny
hand and affixed ny seal of office at Chicago,

Illinois, this 22nd day of Novenber 2024.

“I1linois CSR No. 084- oo(744>

Url aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024

| ndex:

1, 037, 000, 000—-back

251 11:18 712 6:18

1 288 10:16 72 6:15
1,037,000,000 10:4
1,147,000,000 10:6 3 8
1,397,000,000 10:3 3.1 8:13 804,000 8:23
1,558,000,000 6:7 3.3 8:13
1,648,000,000 6:8 30 7:16 o
1.1 6:312:1 364 11:8 913,000 9:2
1.15 46 390 11:7 962,000 9:5
1.249 4.1
1.3 9:10 4 A
15 79 4.2 5:18 accept 13:23
1.6 3:13 4.3 5:218:9 accommodates 8:10
10 9:2 4.4 6:98:20 accommodating 5:21
110 7:21 4.7 5:19 8:17 account 6:17,19,21
111 108 413 10:20 accounts 7:15
12.9 8:17 466 10:13 activities 8:4
14th 4:7,19 6:5 10:7 11:23 470 89 add 12:20
16-year 4:8 470.6 4:2 Addams 11:6
18th 5:8 471 6:16 addition 13:1
198 6:20 Additionally 6:11
1:15 14:9 > adjourned 14:8

5 5.4 8:20 adjustments 8:14

5.8 6:8 afternoon 2:14:12

2.2 124 500 6:24 9:15 allocated 6:15,19 11:13
2.38 9:22 537 6:17 9:18 America 5:9
2.4 8:23 56 11:19 annual 4:24
2.6 7:10 approval 5:5
2.7 9:23 6 Arnie 2:23
20.1 11:16 6.8 9:14 at-grade 10:21
2022 13:24 60 8:15 attendance 3:1
2024 5:18,19 6:7,9,10 8:13 9:23 63 7:17 attending 14:4
10:2,811:3 681 10:10 Avenue 10:23
2025 2:3,15 3:7,23 4:6,11,16,20
5:16 6:8,24 7:11 8:8 9:15,16,23 average 7:9
10:5,15 11:4,17 12:13,20 13:6 7
204 7:12 7.5 11:13 g
21st 510 71 612 back 12:7

22nd 5:15 13:24

Ul aub Bowen & Associates, Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024

| ndex:

bal anced—esti mat ed

balanced 3:10

bank 8:16

based 8:17

began 4:20

begin 11:14

benefits 9:1
Bensenville 10:24
billion 4:1,6 6:39:14 12:1
blue 13:8

board 2:205:513:3
bond 4:7

bonds 4:18 6:24 9:15
bridge 10:2311:1,9,15,18,19
bring 13:19

budget 2:3,9,15 3:6,7,10 4:11,186,
20,23 5:1,4,16,19 6:10,11 7:2,6,12,

16,21 8:9,13 11:21 12:14,20 13:6
Budget allocates 3:23
budget also 7:17 8:2
budgeted 10:211:9
Burr 5:9
business 3:14 7:12,24

C

called 13:15
Canadian 10:23

capital 4:2,6,8,19 6:2,19 7:1,11
10:1

card 2:158:16 12:14 13:9
carefully 5:2
Cassaundra 2:4
categories 8:11
Cathy 4:9,13 12:9
center 9:5
Central 10:16
Chairman 2:23
chance 12:23
charges 8:16
chief 4:9,13

claims 8:23,24

close 13:20

collection 9:7

combined 6:23

comment 12:11,17,20 13:21,23

comments 2:14,16 5:1,12 12:13
13:2,4 14:1

commitment 3:115:22
communities 3:16
concessions 6:13
conclusion 2:10
connecting 11:5
consistent 11:22 12:3
construction 11:1,2,3
consulting 6:22
contact 13:10

continually 3:8

demonstrating 9:23
deposit 6:20
Des 11:15

desire 13:22

detail 4:10

development 5:24 8:5

direct 4:1

directed 6:17
director 2:1,512:8,9
directors 2:2013:3

driven 8:21

drivers 3:137:9

driving 7:19

due 8:14,239:2,5,11

E

earmarked 6:18

continue 3:17 10:21 11:2,4 13:23

continued 10:16,18
contractual 8:14,19
cooperation 13:13

costs 5:206:18 8:6,10 9:21 12:2
court 2:19

coverage 9:2212:5

Credit 8:16

crossing 10:2211:1
customer 3:195:22 7:15 8:21
customer's 3:9

customers 3:22 7:4,8,13,20

economy 3:16

efforts 3:8

Elgin-o'hare 10:14,21

eliminated 8:15

email 2:16 13:1

emailed 14:1

employee 5:24 8:4

employees 7:58:3

employment 9:1

encompass 5:17

engagement 3:4

engineer 6:22

D

engineering 3:3

daily 3:137:10

data 9:5

day 7:9

debt 4:16:18 9:19,22 12:4
December 55
decrease 12:3

demonstrates 3:11

enhanced 7:24 8:3

enhancements 9:6

ensure 3:8,20

entered 13:2

enterprise 7:24

equipment 9:4

essential 7:23

estimated 6:7

Ur |l aub Bowen & Associ at es,

I nc.

312-781- 9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024

| ndex: evaded-I egal

evaded 6:6
excuse 9:1011:3
executive 2:512:8
existing 10:11
expansion 10:13
expected 9:16 10:6
expended 11:17
expenditures 10:6,9 11:24
expenses 8:21
experience 7:19
experienced 8:24

experiences 7:3,7

Good 2:14:12
goods 3:15
great 7:19
Group 8:22
groups 3:4
growth 5:17 8:5

H

F

facility 11:10
feedback 2:125:312:19
fees 8:16

fill 2:1512:14 13:8
final 5:4,10

finance 3:2

financial 4:10,13 9:24 11:22
fiscal 2:10

fleet 11:11

floor 12:11

focused 7:3,7 10:11,13
forecast 5:18 6:9
forecasted 10:4,8
formal 4:22

Franklin 10:23

full 2:19

fund 9:19

funded 4:6

funding 4:110:7,10
funds 4:17

future 3:22

headquarters 5:11

hear 12:19

heard 12:24

hearing 2:2,7 3:15:7,10,13 13:20

hearings 5:7
held 5:7
highlights 5:16
host 2:6

goals 12:4

[-290/1-88 10:19
[-490 11:1,4

lllinois 2:3,5,22 3:12,14 4:8,14 6:4
9:17 10:1,3,5,7 11:7,18,19,24 14:5

illinoistollway.com 5:14
implementation 7:23
important 6:14

importantly 3:20
improvements 10:12 11:10
improving 7:3,7

include 10:15

includes 3:26:207:12 8:3 10:10
including 10:13

income 6:12

incorporates 6:12

increase 5:216:8,9 8:9,18 10:8

increased 8:12,17,20,22,24 9:2,5,
9

increases 8:15,21 9:3,10,11
info@getipass.com. 2:17 14:2

information 3:3

infrastructure 3:18,24 6:3,16
11:11

initial 4:215:7
injuries 8:6

input 14:5
insurance 8:22 9:9,12,13
insures 4:17
integration 7:24
interchange 10:18
interchanges 11:5
interest 9:20
interfaces 9:7
International 5:8
introduction 3:5
investing 3:9
investment 4:56:2,12

investments 3:18,21 4:2 5:21
6:16 11:10

invite 2:11

issuance 6:23

issued 9:16

J
Jane 11:6
January 9:15
joining 2:22
July 4:21

K

key 5:16 8:11 10:15

Laborers' 5:8
lasting 3:22
lastly 11:16
learn 2:9

legal 3:3

Ul aub Bowen & Associ ates, |nc.

312-781- 9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

| ndex:

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024

liability-record

liability 9:12
limit 12:22
long 8:7

long- 12:3
long-term 11:22

lower 8:23

note 2:24 6:14 12:16
November 5:2,8,10,15 13:24

@)

mailed 5:13
maintaining 12:4

maintenance 4:35:237:4,8,18
9:4,711:14

make 3:18

making 3:215:36:1
market 9:12

marks 4:22

means 3:17 7:19
meeting 2:18 5:5 14:4
member 13:9
Memorial 11:6,14
Metra 10:24

million 3:13 4:2 6:12,16,17,19,20,
24 7:9,10,12,17,21 8:9,13,17,20
9:10,15,18 10:8,10,13,16,20 11:8,
13,16

minutes 12:23
miscellaneous 6:13
modest 5:20 12:3
Monday 5:7
money 3:9

move 3:54:8 6:4 9:16 10:1,3,5,7
11:23

moving 3:15

multiple 9:6

Office 9:4

officer 4:10,14
official 2:2112:21 13:2
offset 8:15

ongoing 4:18 11:4
online 5:13

open 12:10

operating 5:206:17 7:2,6,11,16
8:6,10 9:21 12:2

operational 4:17
operations 4:3
oral 2:13
outstanding 9:15

overview 4:16

net 6:6 8:15
North 5:9
Northern 3:12

p.m. 14:9
Pacific 10:22,23 11:20
part 2:21 4:24 6:3
pavement 11:9,18
payment 9:19
people 3:15

percent 5:18,19 6:8,9,15 7:16 8:9,
13,17,20,23 9:2

period 12:18
Plaines 11:15
plan 4:411:22
planning 8:1
plans 4:11
pleasure 2:6
positions 8:15
post 9:1

prefer 2:16
Preparation 4:20

present 4:15
presentation 2:11 4:22
presented 5:4
previously 8:8
primarily 7:3,7 8:14,20
principal 9:20
proceedings 14:8
proceeds 4:7
process 4:24
processes 8:1

program 4:8,19 6:4 7:1 9:17 10:1,
3,5,711:24

programs 8:2
project 9:6
projected 8:18 9:10,11
projections 5:17
projects 10:15
property 9:12
proposed 2:94:10
protected 11:24
provide 3:21 7:22 9:22
provided 2:20
providing 7:18

public 2:2,6,215:1,6,12 12:11,17,
2113:2,4,19,23

Q

guestion 13:11
guestions 12:17 13:7

R

Rail 10:24

Railroad 10:22 11:20
Railroad's 10:24

rate 9:2,10,11

recommended 6:21
reconstruction 10:17,18 11:17
record 2:2112:2113:3

Ur |l aub Bowen & Associ at es,

Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

| ndex:

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024

r ecor ded—-upcom ng

recorded 2:18
reduce 8:6

region's 3:16
related 2:14
relocation 9:6
remarks 12:23
remember 13:5
renewal 6:20
repairs 11:9,14,18,19
replacement 6:21 10:21
reporter 2:19
representative 13:10
representatives 3:2
represents 3:8
request 13:17
resource 8:1
resources 7:23
responding 12:17
response 13:10
responsible 4:4
return 12:14 13:9

revenue 3:24 4:105:17 6:6,13,15
9:18,21

revenues 4.7
review 5:2
revisions 5:3
Ridge 5:9

River 11:15
Rivera 2:23
Road 11:17
roadway 5:237:4,8,18 10:17
room 13:16
Rouse 2:1,412:9
Route 11:7,18,19

S

safe 7:18
safety 3:195:23 8:5

Salary 8:12
scheduled 11:9
security 5:23
serve 2:6

service 3:194:15:236:18 7:15
8:21 9:19,22

services 3:157:13 8:19
servicing 4:17
serving 3:11

setting 4:22

share 2:11

shared 5:1213:3
show 5:2012:2
showing 5:17

signed 13:14

slightly 10:12

speak 13:14,18
spend 10:4

spending 4:4,6,11
spent 10:20

spoken 12:13
stability 9:24

staff 3:14:2112:1513:9
stakeholder 3:4
stated 8:8

steady 5:17

step 4:22

strategic 3:18
subjects 13:8

submit 2:1312:12 13:21
submitted 5:13 13:17
substantial 6:2
summary 10:2 11:21

support 3:15,24 4:5 6:15 7:1,18,22
8:4 9:16

supporting 7:13
supports 4:18 8:2
system 7:239:810:11,13 14:6

systems 7:12

systemwide 10:12 11:8,12

T

taking 2:8

technology 3:3,19 5:22 7:4,14,22
11:11

tentative 2:3,14 3:7,23 4:11,16
12:13,20 13:6

term 8:7 12:4
time 2:8 12:10 13:15
times 9:2312:4

today 2:223:21 4:155:9 12:18
13:22

today's 2:213:4,514:4
toll 4:7 7:108:18 9:7
tolling 7:13

tolls 6:6

Tollway 2:5,23 3:1,14 4:14 5:10
7:20,22 8:39:14 10:2 11:5,6,7
12:1513:9,10 14:5

Tollway's 2:3,9,14 3:7,11 4:18
5:146:37:2,6 11:21 13:6

Tollway-related 13:8
topic 13:5

total 6:7

training 5:24 8:5
transactions 7:10 8:18
transcript 2:19 13:4
transfers 9:19
transportation 3:12
travel 7:19

Tri-state 10:11,16 11:5
turn 12:7

U

Union 5:8 10:22 11:20
upcoming 2:10 4:23

Ur |l aub Bowen & Associ at es,

Inc. 312-781-9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

PUBLI C HEARI NG, 11/21/2024

| ndex:

Vet er ans-Yor k

\Y

Veterans 11:14

w

wages 8:12

website 5:14

wellness 8:4

widening 10:17
Williams 4:9,12,13

work 4:2111:4

written 2:14,16 12:13 13:1

Y
yard 10:24
year 2:10 4:8,19,23 6:5,24 10:7
11:23

yeIIOW 2:1512:14
York 11:17

Url aub Bowen & Associ at es,

I nc.

312-781- 9586



http://www.urlaubbowen.com

	1 - 2025 Budget Book cover_1024 Public.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	2 - 2025 Tentative Budget - Public Comment
	3 -Tribune Notice of Publication 10-19-2024 7711195 Affidavit
	4 - Tentative Budget WRITTEN COMMENTS report
	5 - 11-18-24 Burr Ridge 6 PM Tentative Budget PUBLIC HEARING report - Copy
	6 -Transcripts11-18-24 6pm Burr Ridge Illinois Tollway Budget Hearing Full
	11/18/2024
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

	Word Index
	Index: 1,037,000,000..back
	Index: balanced..ensure
	Index: ensures..key
	Index: Laborers'..questions
	Index: Rail..transcript
	Index: transfers..York


	7 - 11-21-24 Illinois Tollway Board Room 1 PM Tentative Budget PUBLIC HEARING report
	8 -Transcripts 11-21-24 Illinois Tollway Budget hearing full
	11/21/2024
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

	Word Index
	Index: 1,037,000,000..back
	Index: balanced..estimated
	Index: evaded..legal
	Index: liability..record
	Index: recorded..upcoming
	Index: Veterans..York




